

*To Be Argued By:*  
Misha Tseytlin  
*Time Requested: 30 Minutes*

APL-2023-00121

*Albany County Clerk's Index No. 904972-22*  
*Appellate Division, Third Department Docket No. CV-22-2265*

---

---

# Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



ANTHONY S. HOFFMANN, MARCO CARRIÓN, COURTNEY GIBBONS,  
LAUREN FOLEY, MARY KAIN, KEVIN MEGGETT, CLINTON MILLER,  
SETH PEARCE, VERITY VAN TASSEL RICHARDS, and NANCY VAN TASSEL,  
*Petitioners-Respondents,*

For an Order and Judgment Pursuant to Article 78  
of the New York Civil Practice Law and Rules

*against*

THE NEW YORK STATE INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION,  
INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION CHAIRPERSON KEN JENKINS,  
INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER IVELISSE CUEVAS-MOLINA,  
INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER ELAINE FRAIZER,

*Respondents-Respondents,*

*(Caption Continued on the Reverse)*

---

---

## **BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS- RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

*Of Counsel:*

Misha Tseytlin

*Date Completed: September 18, 2023*

TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON  
SANDERS LLP  
*Attorneys for Intervenors-  
Respondents-Appellants*  
875 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
212-704-6000  
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

---

---

INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER ROSS BRADY, INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER JOHN CONWAY III, INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER LISA HARRIS, INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER CHARLES NESBITT, and INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER WILLIS H. STEPHENS,

*Respondents-Appellants,*

*and*

TIM HARKENRIDER, GUY C. BROUGHT, LAWRENCE CANNING, PATRICIA CLARINO, GEORGE DOOHER, JR., STEPHEN EVANS, LINDA FANTON, JERRY FISHMAN, JAY FRANTZ, LAWRENCE GARVEY, ALAN NEPHEW, SUSAN ROWLEY, JOSEPHINE THOMAS, and MARIANNE VIOLANTE,

*Intervenors-Respondents-Appellants.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	5
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	8
NO RELATED LITIGATION.....	9
BACKGROUND .....	9
A.    Legal Background .....	9
1.    The 2014 Anti-Gerrymandering Amendments Set Up An Exclusive Redistricting Process That Requires The IRC And Legislature To Work Together To Adopt A Redistricting Map On A Specific Schedule At The Start Of The Decade .....	9
2.    Article III, Section 4(e) Provides That The Judiciary Must “Adopt[ ]” A Replacement Map If The IRC/Legislature Process Fails To Achieve A Map By The Constitutional Deadline, While Also Mandating That Such A Court-Adopted Map Stay In Place For The Full Decade .....	11
B.    The <i>Harkenrider</i> Litigation.....	13
1.    The IRC Violates Its Constitutional Obligation To Submit A Second-Round Map To The Legislature, But The Legislature Purports To Adopt A Map Anyway.....	13
2.    After The IRC/Legislature Process Breaks Down In 2022, The <i>Harkenrider</i> Intervenors Bring A Lawsuit Seeking A Court-Adopted Map Under Section 4(e).....	15
3.    This Court Orders The Steuben County Supreme Court To “Adopt” A Redistricting Map Under Section 4(e)’s First Sentence Because “The Deadline In The Constitution For The IRC To Submit A Second Set Of Maps Has . . . Passed” .....	17

4.	The Steuben County Supreme Court “Adopt[s]” A Map Under Section 4(e)’s First Sentence, Notwithstanding Petitioners’ Attempts to Undermine Its Efforts .....	20
C.	Procedural Background.....	22
1.	Petitioners Wait Five Months After The IRC Violates Its Constitutional Obligation To Bring A Mandamus Lawsuit To Require The IRC To Submit A Second-Round Map.....	22
2.	The Albany County Supreme Court Dismisses Petitioners’ Lawsuit As Violating Section 4(e)’s Prohibition Against Mid-Decade Redistricting, But The Third Department Reverses.....	23
	ARGUMENT .....	25
I.	Point I: Petitioners’ Lawsuit Is Untimely.....	25
A.	Petitioners Failed To File This Lawsuit Within Four Months Of Claim Accrual, So It Is Untimely .....	25
B.	Alternatively, General Equitable Timeliness Principles Bar Petitioners’ Mandamus Petition .....	33
II.	Point II: Petitioners’ Request Violates Article III, Section 4(e)’s Prohibition On Mid-Decade Redistricting .....	34
III.	Point III: Petitioners’ Requested Relief Is Also Unconstitutional Because As This Court Held In <i>Harkenrider</i> , Only A Court Can Adopt A Map To Remedy A Violation Of The IRC/Legislature Process After “The Deadline In The Constitution For The IRC To Submit A Second Set Of Maps Has . . . Passed” .....	43
IV.	Point IV: If This Court Concludes That The Requested Relief Seeks A Constitutionally Permissible “Modifi[cation]” Of The <i>Harkenrider</i> Map Under Section 4(e), Then This Lawsuit Was Filed In The Wrong Court .....	52
	CONCLUSION.....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Lockhardt</i> , 310 N.Y.S.2d 361 (Westchester Cnty. Sup. Ct. 1970).....	33, 34
<i>Calabrese Bakeries, Inc. v. Rockland Bakery, Inc.</i> , 83 A.D.3d 1060 (2d Dep’t 2011).....	53
<i>Divito v. Glennon</i> , 193 A.D.3d 1326 (4th Dep’t 2021) .....	53
<i>Donato v. Am. Locomotive Co.</i> , 283 A.D. 410 (3d Dep’t 1954).....	53, 54
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , No.11-CV-5632, 2012 WL 928223 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2012) .....	42
<i>Fouts v. Harris</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (S.D. Fla. 1999).....	38
<i>Gager v. White</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 475 (1981).....	52
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , 204 A.D.3d 1366 (4th Dep’t 2022) .....	17
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 494 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Giuliani</i> , 272 A.D.2d 157 (1st Dep’t 2000).....	33
<i>Kolson v. N.Y.C. Health &amp; Hosps. Corp.</i> , 53 A.D.2d 827 (1st Dep’t 1976).....	26, 27, 32
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	12, 38
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	36, 39
<i>Nichols v. Hochul</i> , 177 N.Y.S.3d 424 (N.Y. Cnty. Sup. Ct. 2022).....	50, 51

<i>Nichols v. Hochul</i> , 206 A.D.3d 463 (1st Dep’t 2022).....	50
<i>Ouziel v. State</i> , 667 N.Y.S.2d 872 (Ct. Cl. 1997).....	33, 34
<i>People v. Hobson</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 479 (1976).....	48
<i>Quinn v. Cuomo</i> , 126 N.Y.S.3d 636 (Queens Cnty. Sup. Ct. 2020).....	38
<i>Reis v. Volvo Cars of N. Am.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 35 (2014).....	9
<i>Scherbyn v. Wayne-Finger Lakes Bd. of Co-op. Educ. Servs.</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 753 (1991).....	26
<i>Sheerin v. N.Y. Fire Dep’t Articles 1 &amp; 1B Pension Funds</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 488 (1979).....	33, 34
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Losner</i> , 145 A.D.3d 935 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	33, 34
<i>Waterside Assocs. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Envtl. Conservation</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 1009 (1988).....	26, 27, 30, 32
<i>Yaniveth R. ex rel. Ramona S. v. LTD Realty Co.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 186 (2016).....	35
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5 .....	16, 29
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5-b.....	9, 50, 51
<b>Statutes And Rules</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 10301 .....	51
Court of Appeals Rule of Practice 500.13 .....	9
CPLR 217.....	<i>passim</i>
CPLR 4404.....	53
CPLR 5015.....	53, 54
CPLR 5601.....	8

L.2021, c. 633, § 1 ..... 15, 31

**Bills**

2021–2022 N.Y. Reg. Sess. Leg. Bill A.8587 .....14  
2021–2022 N.Y. Reg. Sess. Leg. Bill A.8588 .....14  
2021–2022 N.Y. Reg. Sess. Leg. Bill A.8589 .....14  
2021–2022 N.Y. Reg. Sess. Leg. Bill A.8590 .....14  
2021–2022 N.Y. Reg. Sess. Leg. Bill A.9039-A .....15  
2021–2022 N.Y. Reg. Sess. Leg. Bill A.9167 .....15  
2021–2022 N.Y. Reg. Sess. Leg. Bill S.7631 .....14  
2021–2022 N.Y. Reg. Sess. Leg. Bill S.7632 .....14  
2021–2022 N.Y. Reg. Sess. Leg. Bill S.7633 .....14  
2021–2022 N.Y. Reg. Sess. Leg. Bill S.7634 .....14  
2021–2022 N.Y. Reg. Sess. Leg. Bill S.8196 .....15  
H.R.2490, 113th Cong. (2013) .....13  
H.R.75, 114th Cong. (2015) .....13  
H.R.44, 116th Cong. (2019) .....13  
H.R.134, 117th Cong. (2021) .....13  
H.R.42, 118th Cong. (2023) .....13

**Other Authorities**

*2021 Statewide Ballot Proposals*, New York State Board of Elections .....14  
A.B. 5388, Spons. Memo. (N.Y. 2012) .....37  
Appellants’ Br. on the Merits, *League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry*,  
2006 WL 53996 (U.S. Jan. 10, 2006) .....12  
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....36  
Compl., *De Gaudemar v. Kosinski*, No.1:22-cv-3534 (S.D.N.Y. May 2,  
2022), Dkt.1 .....21  
Executive Respondents’ Supplemental Letter Br., *Harkenrider v. Hochul*,  
APL 2022-00042 (N.Y. Apr. 23, 2023) .....45  
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003) .....36

Michael Li & Chris Leaverton, <i>Gerrymandering Competitive Districts to Near Extinction</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Aug. 11, 2022) .....	22
OED Online (3d. ed. Dec. 2022).....	36
Oral Argument Recording, <i>Nichols v. Hochul</i> , No.154213/2022 (1st Dep’t Jan. 17, 2023).....	52
Oral Argument Transcript at 6, <i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , No.60 (N.Y. Apr. 26, 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
Patrick Marecki, <i>Mid-Decade Congressional Redistricting in a Red and Blue Nation</i> , 57 Vand. L. Rev. 1935 (2004).....	12
Petitioners’ Supplemental Letter Br., <i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , APL 2022-00042 (N.Y. Apr. 23, 2022).....	44
Petitioners’ Supplemental Response Letter Br., <i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , APL 2022-00042 (N.Y. Apr. 24, 2022) .....	44
S.B. 2107, Spons. Memo. (N.Y. 2013).....	37
Susan Arbetter, <i>Common Cause New York Calls Redrawing Congressional Maps Before 2024 ‘Politically Inappropriate’</i> , Spectrum Local News (Apr. 14, 2023) .....	5
Transcript of Hearing, <i>De Gaudemar v. Kosinski</i> , No.1:22-cv-3534 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2022), Dkt.38 .....	22
